testing and record-keeping requirements under subdivisions (6) through (8) of subsection (e) of 6 

this section. Any operator of this type of animal waste management system shall retain records 7 

required under this section and by the Department on-site for three years." 8 

SECTION 3.(b)  The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in nonrecurring 9 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 10 

Environmental Quality to be allocated to the Division of Water Resources to develop educational 11 

resources and provide technical assistance for owners and operators of dry litter poultry facilities 12